

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**DANIEL TODD SILVERIA and JOHN
RAYMOND TRAVIS,**

Defendants and Appellants.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S062417

Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. 155731
The Honorable Hugh F. Mullin, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ALICE B. LUSTRE
Deputy Attorney General
ARTHUR P. BEEVER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 242040
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5865
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Arthur.Beever@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	7
Argument.....	7
III. The Trial Court Properly Limited Silveria’s Psychiatric Expert Testimony	7
A. Background	7
B. Silveria’s New Challenges to the Limitations on Dr. Kormos’s Testimony are Inapposite	9
C. Silveria’s Reliance on a Footnote in <i>Tate</i> Does Not Defeat the Conclusion that He Invited Any Error	11
D. Any Error in the Limitation of Dr. Kormos’s Testimony was Harmless	11
E. The Trial Court Properly Overruled Silveria’s Objections to the Prosecutor’s Cross- Examination	13
VII. The Trial Court Properly Allowed the Prosecution to Elicit Evidence from Witnesses	14
A. Evidence that Silveria Engaged in a “Scam” and Impregnated Travis’s Sister	14
B. Evidence that Silveria Displayed a Stun Gun on Another Occasion.....	15
IX. The Trial Court Properly Found that George Invoked the Fifth Amendment	17
XVI. Silveria Joins Arguments by Co-Appellant Travis	19
XVII. California’s Death Penalty Statute is Constitutional.....	19
A. There is No Requirement that the Jury Find Aggravating Factors Beyond a Reasonable Doubt (Other than Factors 190.3(b)-(c)).....	20
B. There is No Requirement that the Jury Find that Aggravating Factors Outweigh Mitigating Circumstances Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Silveria’s Argument is Not Furthered by His Reliance on Cases from Other Jurisdictions	20
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123.....	9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	18
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 616].....	19, 20
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 633].....	21, 22
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 518	9
<i>People v. Becerrada</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1009	20
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335	20
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	16
<i>People v. Frazer</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 737	18
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 966	20
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 153	20
<i>People v. Malik</i> (Oct. 25, 2017, C080291) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2017 WL 4784605]	11
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	10, 11
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293	17
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 483	18
<i>People v. Tate</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 635	11
<i>People v. Trujeque</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 227	18
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (2016) 145 A.3d 430	20, 21
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253	21, 22
<i>Stogner v. California</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 607	18
<i>Woldt v. People</i> (Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256	21, 22
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) ___ U.S. ___ 134 S. Ct. 405	21, 22
 STATUTES	
Delaware Code, Title 11, Crimes and Criminal Procedures	
§ 4209(c)(3), (d)(1)	21
Evidence Code	
§ 721, subd. (a)	10
§ 1101	17
§ 1108	18
Penal Code,	
§ 190.3	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution
Fifth Admendment17, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Jury Instructions, Criminal
No. 1.02.....17
